

FILED

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
Tallahassee, Florida

CASE NO. 63,583

JUL 7 1983 ✓

SID J. WHITE
CLERK SUPREME COURT
Chief Deputy Clerk

HARVEY L. BROWN, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

CADILLAC MOTOR CAR DIVISION,
et al.,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
MOTOR VEHICLE MANUFACTURERS
ASSOCIATION OF THE UNITED STATES,
INC.

MERSON, SAWYER, JOHSTON,
DUNWODY & COLE
By Edward T. O'Donnell
1600 Southeast Bank Building
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone (305) 358-5100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE PLAINTIFFS' INTERPRETATION OF DICTUM IN <u>SELFE V. SMITH</u> IS ILLOGICAL AND INCONSISTENT WITH THE HOLDING OF THE CASE AS WELL AS THE CONTROLLING SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT	3
(a) <u>They distort a fragment of the District Court's language by taking it out of context</u>	3
(b) <u>Nothing in the reasoning of Selfe v. Smith justifies such an unrealistic conclusion</u>	5
(c) <u>The "alternative recovery" theory the plaintiffs base on the Selfe dictum is only a different name for distress at the injury to a third person</u>	6
(d) <u>The plaintiffs waived the conten- tion that the jury could find in their favor on the basis of alleged psychological injury</u>	8
II. THE RULING BY THE COURT OF APPEAL SHOULD BE AFFIRMED EVEN IF THE SUPREME COURT WERE TO ELIMINATE THE IMPACT REQUIREMENT IN <u>CHAMPION v. GRAY</u>	11
(a) <u>Unlike Mrs. Champion, Mr. Brown did not suffer a physical injury attri- butable to severe mental distress</u>	11

	<u>Page</u>
(b) <u>The minority view in Gilliam would only permit mental distress to be a basis for a judgment if the plaintiff proves the existence of a clear cut physical injury and also satisfies additional requirements</u>	12
(c) <u>The overwhelming weight of authority supports the physical injury rule</u>	15
III. THE PROPOSAL THAT FLORIDA LAW BE CHANGED TO PERMIT RECOVERY FOR MENTAL DISTRESS, NOT ACCOMPANIED BY PHYSICAL INJURY OR IMPACT, PRESENTS DIFFICULT QUESTIONS OF PUBLIC POLICY	17
(a) <u>The basic problems are highly practical</u>	17
(b) <u>The dangers would be particularly severe in a product liability case</u>	18
(c) <u>These claims would tend to heighten the emotional quality of product litigation, distorting the trial process</u>	20
(d) <u>A gradual approach would reduce the dangers</u>	22
IV. THE ALTERNATIVES TO THE IMPACT RULE WHICH THE PLAINTIFFS PROPOSE COULD NOT SERVE AS ADEQUATE SAFEGUARDS	23
(a) <u>The "bystander-participant" distinction is unfair and unworkable</u>	24
(b) <u>The diagnosable injury formula would be an abdication to the paid witness</u>	27
(c) <u>The guidelines the plaintiffs propose cannot apply to this case because the Wrongful Death Act preempts the field</u>	32

	<u>Page</u>
(d) <u>The "instrument of death" theory is mere jury rhetoric</u>	34
V. THE FACTS OF THIS CASE SHOW THAT THE DANGER OF SPECULATIVE AWARDS FOR "PSYCHIATRIC" DISTRESS IS REAL AND IMMEDIATE	36
CONCLUSION	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	41

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Bass v. Nooney Co.</u> , 646 S.W.2d 765 (Mo. 1983)	27
<u>Bould v. Touchette</u> , 349 So.2d 1781 (Fla. 1977)	9, 18, 36
<u>Carter v. Lake Wales Hospital Association</u> , 213 So.2d 898 (Fla. 2d DCA 1968)	25
<u>Champion v. Gray</u> , 420 So.2d 348 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)	11, 25, 37, 40
<u>Charlie Stuart Oldsmobile, Inc. v. Smith</u> , 171 Ind.App. 315, 357 N.E.2d 247 (1976), <u>vacated in part</u> , 175 Ind.App. 1, 369 N.E.2d 947 (1977)	15
<u>City of Coral Gables v. Puiggros</u> , 376 So.2d 281 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978)	24
<u>Clemm v. Atchinson, T & S. R.R. Co.</u> , 126 Kan. 181, 268 P. 103 (1928)	15
<u>CNA Ins. v. Minton</u> , 334 So.2d 257 (Fla. 1976)	10
<u>Daley v. LaCroix</u> , 384 Mich. 4, 179 N.W.2d 390 (1970)	15
<u>Dillon v. Legg</u> , 68 Cal.2d 728, 441 P.2d 912 (1968)	24, 32
<u>Dober v. Worrell</u> , 401 So.2d 1322 (Fla. 1981)	10
<u>Dorsey v. Honda Motor Co., Ltd.</u> , 655 F.2d 650 (5th Cir. 1981), <u>modified</u> , 670 F.2d 21 (5th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 103 S.Ct. 177 (1982)	22
<u>Friedman v. Mutual Broadcasting System, Inc.</u> , 380 So.2d 131 (Fla. 3d DCA), <u>cert. denied</u> , 388 So.2d 1112 (Fla. 1980)	22
<u>Gilliam v. Stewart</u> , 291 So.2d 593 (Fla. 1974)	1, 5, 9, 12, 15, 37
<u>Gilper v. Kiamesha Concord, Inc.</u> , 302 A.2d 740 (D.C. Ct.App. 1973)	15
<u>Hafield v. Max Rouse & Sons N.W.</u> , 100 Idaho 840, 606 P.2d 944 (1980)	15

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Hall v. O'Neil Turpentine Co.</u> , 56 Fla. 324, 47 So. 609 (1908)	29
<u>Hartley v. Florida E. C. R. Co.</u> , 339 So.2d 630 (Fla. 1976)	10
<u>Hoffman v. Jones</u> , 280 So.2d 431 (Fla. 1973)	10
<u>Houdaille v. Edwards</u> , 374 So.2d 490 (Fla. 1979)	25
<u>Huddell v. Levin</u> , 537 F.2d 726 (1976)	39
<u>In re Beverly</u> , 342 So.2d 481 (Fla. 1977)	10, 24
<u>Keck v. Jackson</u> , 122 Ariz. 114, 593 P.2d 668 (1979)	15
<u>Kennedy v. McKesson Company</u> , 58 N.Y.2d 500 (1983)	34
<u>Lassiter v. International Union of Op. Engrs.</u> , 349 So.2d 622 (Fla. 1977)	36
<u>Loftin v. Wilson</u> , 67 So.2d 185 (Fla. 1953)	36
<u>M.B.M. Co. v. Counce</u> , 268 Ark. 269, 596 S.W.2d 681 (1980)	15
<u>McClain v. Faraone</u> , 369 A.2d 1090 (Del. Super. 1977)	15
<u>Motor Club of America Ins. Co. v. Landa</u> , 388 So.2d 10 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980)	10
<u>National Car Rental Systems, Inc. v. Bostic</u> , 423 So.2d 915 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	26
<u>Payton v. Abbott Laboratories</u> , 368 Mass. 540, 437 N.E.2d 171 (1982)	20
<u>Robb v. Pennsylvania R. Co.</u> , 58 Del. 454, 210 A.2d 709 (1965)	15
<u>Revitz v. Bava</u> , 355 So.2d 1170 (Fla. 1978)	24
<u>Selfe v. Smith</u> , 397 So.2d 348 (Fla. 1st DCA), <u>rev. denied</u> , 407 So.2d 1105 (Fla. 1981)	1, 3, 4, 9, 10

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Stern v. Miller</u> , 348 So.2d 303 (Fla. 1977)	33
<u>Stetz v. American Casualty Co.</u> , 368 So.2d 912 (Fla. 3d DCA), <u>cert. denied</u> , 378 So.2d 349 (Fla. 1979)	22
<u>Stewart v. Gilliam</u> , 371 So.2d 466, <u>quashed</u> , 291 So.2d 593 (Fla. 1974)	13
<u>Thomas v. Fowler</u> , 414 So.2d 215 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	10
<u>Woodman v. Dever</u> , 367 So.2d 1061 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	5
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</u>	
Fla. Const. Art. V §(b)(4)	24
§90.202, Florida Statutes (1981)	29
23 <u>Fla.Jur. 2d</u> , "Evidence and Witnesses" §48	29
Anstead, <u>Selective Publication: An Alternative to the PCA?</u> , 34 U. Fla. L. Rev. 189 (1982)	19
Owens, <u>Problems in Assessing Punitive Damages Against Manufacturers of Defective Products</u> , 49 Chi. L. Rev. 1	21
Pearson, <u>Liability to Bystanders for Negligently Inflicted Emotional Harm - A Comment on the Nature of Arbitrary Rules</u> , 34 U. Fla. L. Rev. 477 (1982)	17, 19, 24, 34
Prosser, <u>Law of Torts</u> , §334 (4th ed. 1971)	16
<u>Restatement of Torts 2d</u> , §313	16
England & Williams, <u>Florida Appellate Reform: One Year Later</u> , 9 Fla. State U. L. Rev. 221 (1981)	18
